

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BL2022-1626 **Name:**

Type: Bill (Ordinance) Status: Passed

File created: 11/17/2022 In control: Planning and Zoning Committee

On agenda: 1/17/2023 Final action: 1/17/2023

Title: An ordinance to amend Title 17 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, the Zoning Ordinance of The

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by applying a Historic Landmark Overlay District for property located at 2901 and 2910 Elm Hill Pike (at the corner of Elm Hill Pike and Hurt Drive) and 2913 Harper Place (approximately 75 feet east of Colfax Drive), zoned R10 (3.04 acres),

all of which is described herein (Proposal No. 2022HL-007-001).

Sponsors: Kevin Rhoten, Jeff Syracuse, Russ Bradford

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2022HL-007-001_sketch

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/27/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	effective	
1/23/2023	1	Mayor	approved	
1/17/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on third reading	
1/17/2023	1	Planning and Zoning Committee	approved	
1/3/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on second reading	
1/3/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	public hearing	
12/9/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	advertised	
12/8/2022	1	Planning Commission	approved	
12/6/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	
11/29/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

An ordinance to amend Title 17 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, the Zoning Ordinance of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by applying a Historic Landmark Overlay District for property located at 2901 and 2910 Elm Hill Pike (at the corner of Elm Hill Pike and Hurt Drive) and 2913 Harper Place (approximately 75 feet east of Colfax Drive), zoned R10 (3.04 acres), all of which is described herein (Proposal No. 2022HL-007-001).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That Title 17 of the Code of Laws of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, is hereby amended by changing the Official Zoning Map for Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, which is made a part of Title 17 by reference, as follows:

By applying a Historic Landmark Overlay District for property located at 2901 and 2910 Elm Hill Pike (at the corner of Elm Hill Pike and Hurt Drive) and 2913 Harper Place (approximately 75 feet east of Colfax Drive), zoned R10 (3.04 acres), being Property Parcel No. 035 as designated on Map 108-00

File #: BL2022-1626, Version: 1

and Property Parcel Nos. 061-062 as designated on Map 108-02 of the Official Property Identification Maps of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, all of which is described by lines, words and figures on the attached sketch, which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance as though copied herein.